GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1580
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2012

SETTING UP OF ITIS
Bhoi Shri Sanjay;Chitthan Shri N.S.V.;Ganeshamurthi Shri A.;Punia Shri P.L. ;Vijayan Shri A.K.S.

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Industrial Training Institutes(ITls)/Industrial Training Centres in the country including Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu;
(b) whether there is any proposal to open more such institutes/centres in the country including Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government is also considering to modernise such training institutes in collaboration with the State Government;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the likely time frame for setting up new institutes or modernisations of such training centres?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRIKODIKUNNIL SURESH)

(@) There are 10,341 (Govt. 2271 & Pvt. 8070) Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) in the Country including Uttar Pradesh and Tamil
Nadu as given in Annex —I.

(b) & (c) The "Vocational Training" is on concurrent list of Constitution. The Central Government is responsible for formulation of
policy, laying down training standards, norms, conduct of examinations, certification, etc, whereas implementation of the training
schemes including opening of new I[Tls rests with the State Gowvt./UT Administration. However, setting up of new government and
private [Tls is a continuous process. Government has decided to set up 1500 new [Tls in Public Private Partnership during Xl five year
planin the country including Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu.

(d), (e) & (f) The following Schemes have been implemented to modernize and upgrade the Government Industrial Training Institutes
during Xl plan:

i). Upgradation of 100 [Tls into Centers of Excellence (CoE) through domestic funding. The Scheme came to a close in March 2010.
The state-wise details are given in Annex-Il.

ii) Upgradation of 400 [Tls under Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) has been taken up with the World Bank Assistance.
The closing date of the Scheme is December 2012. The state-wise details are given in Annex-Ill.

iii) "Upgradation of 1396 Government [Tls through PPP" was operationalized for the purpose of moderization/upgradation of existing
Gout. [Tls. The Scheme came to an end in March 2012. The State-wise details are given in Annex-IV.
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